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August 10, 2022
VIA EDOCKETS

Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary- Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

Re:  In re Petitions for Recovery of Certain Gas Costs
MPUC Docket Nos. G-999/CI-21-135, G-008/M-21-138, G-004/M-21-235, G-
002/CI-21-610, G-011/CI-21-611

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Commission staff requested that the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Citizens Utility
Board of Minnesota, and the Office of the Attorney General—Residential Utilities Division
(collectively, “Intervenors”) provide further explanation for how Decision Alternative No. 13a for
CenterPoint Energy and Decision Alternative No. 6a for Minnesota Energy Resources Corp. were
derived.! Both of these alternatives were calculated by assuming that each utility should have
curtailed 50% of its interruptible customers as recommended by the Department, but for the entire
five-day February Event as recommended by the Citizens Utility Board. The associated
calculations for each utility are below.

CenterPoint Energy

The approximately $38.6 million amount described in the Intervenor’s Decision
Alternative No. 13a for CenterPoint is sum of the avoided spot gas purchases for both the four-day
period between February 13 and February 16 plus the avoided spot gas purchases for February 17.
As described in the August 8 letter, this is based on curtailment of 50% of all interruptible
customers for the entire February Event.

Curtailment - February 14

(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) S
Interruptible Curtailment | Applicable Total Price? A\ém(()ited

Load! Volume Length Volume P
Purchases

Dth Dth Days Dth $/Dth $
Line (@) (b)=0.5x(a) (©) (d)=(b)x(c) (¢) (D=(d)x(e)
(1) 82,241 41,121 4 164,482 190.53 31,337,959

! See Intervenor Decision Alternatives Letter (Aug. 8, 2022) (eDocket No. 20228-188203-05).
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Curtailment - February 17

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Interruptible Curtailment . Avolded
1 Price Spot
Load Volume

Purchases

Dth Dth $/Dth $
Line (a) (b)=0.5x(a) (c) (d)=(b)x(c)
(1) 82,637 41,319 176.18 7,279,592

1. Docket No. G-999/CI-21-135, OAG IR 118A
2. DOC IR 42(a), Attachment

Minnesota Energy Resources Corp.

The approximately $4.2 million amount described in the Intervenor’s Decision Alternative
No. 6a for MERC is sum of the avoided spot gas purchases for both the four-day period between
February 13 and February 16 plus the avoided spot gas purchases for February 17. As described
in the August 8 letter, this is based on curtailment of 50% of all interruptible customers for the

entire February Event.

Curtailment - February 14

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ()
Interruptible Curtailment | Applicable Total Price? A‘ém:)ifd
Load? Volume Length Volume p
Purchases
Dth Dth Days Dth $/Dth $
Line (@) (b)=0.5x(a) (©) (d)=(b)x(c) (e) (H=(d)x(e)
(1) 10,345 5,173 4 20,690 157.24 3,253,394
Curtailment - February 17
(a) (b) (c) (d)
Interruptible Curtailment - Avoided
3 Price Spot
Load Volume
Purchases
Dth Dth $/Dth $
Line (a) (b)=0.5x(a) (c) (d)=(b)x(c)
(1) 9,751 4,875 196.57 958,307

3. Docket No. G-999/CI-21-135, DOC IR 4(A)
4. DOC IR 42, Attachment

The Intervenors will be available to answer Commissioner questions or offer any requested

clarifications during the agenda meeting scheduled for August 11.
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Sincerely,
/s/ Katherine Hinderlie

KATHERINE HINDERLIE
Assistant Attorney General

(651) 757-1468 (Voice)
(651) 297-1235 (Fax)
katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us

Attorney for Department of Commerce, Division
of Energy Resources

/s/ Brian Edstrom

BRIAN EDSTROM
Senior Regulatory Advocate

(651) 300-4701 (Voice)
briane@cubminnesota.org

Attorney for Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota

/s/ Joseph C. Meyer

JOSEPH C. MEYER
Manager, Residential Utilities Division
Assistant Attorney General

(651) 757-1433 (Voice)
(651) 296-9663 (Fax)
joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

Attorney for Office of the Attorney General—
Residential Utilities Division

cc: Service Lists



DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Re:  In re Petitions for Recovery of Certain Gas Costs
MPUC Docket Nos. G-999/CI-21-135, G-008/M-21-138, G-004/M-21-235, G-
002/CI-21-610, G-011/CI-21-611

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

I, Liz Soderstrom, hereby state that on August 10, 2022, I filed, by electronic eDockets,
the attached Intervenor Alternative Decision Options, and eServed or sent by U.S. Mail the
same, as noted, to all parties on the attached service list.

See attached service lists.

I declare under penalty of perjury that everything I have stated in this document is true and
correct.

/s/ Liz Soderstrom
LIZ SODERSTROM




SERVICE LIST

MPUC Docket No. G-999/CI-21-135

Mara

James J.

Brenda A.

Generic Notice

Riley

Brian

Sharon

Edward

Matthew B

Kim

Travis

Kyle R.

Annie

Ascheman

Bertrand

Bjorklund

Commerce
Attorneys

Conlin

Edstrom

Ferguson

Garvey

Harris

Havey

Jacobson

Kroll

Levenson Falk

mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com

james.bertrand@stinson.com

brenda.bjorklund@centerpointenergy.com

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

riley.conlin@stoel.com

briane@cubminnesota.org

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

garveyed@aol.com

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov

travis.jacobson@mdu.com

kkroll@winthrop.com

annielf@cubminnesota.org

Xcel Energy

STINSON
LLP

CenterPoint
Energy

Office of the
Attorney
General-
DOC

Stoel Rives
LLP

Citizens
Utility Board
of
Minnesota

Department
of
Commerce

Residence

XCEL
ENERGY

City of
Minneapolis

Great Plains
Natural Gas
Company

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Citizens
Utility Board
of
Minnesota

414 Nicollet
Mall FI 5
Minneapolis,
MN 55401

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
445 Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul,

MN 55101

33 S. 6th Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

332 Minnesota
St

Ste W1360
Saint Paul,

MN 55101

85 7th Place E
Ste 280

Saint Paul,

MN 551012198

32 Lawton St
Saint Paul,
MN 55102

401 Nicollet
Mall FL 8
Minneapolis,
MN 55401
350 South 5th
Street,

Suite 315M
Minneapolis,
MN 55415
400 N 4th St
Bismarck,
ND 58501

225 South Sixth
Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

332 Minnesota
Street, Suite
W1360

St. Paul,

MN 55101

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No



mailto:riley.conlin@stoel.com
mailto:briane@cubminnesota.org
mailto:garveyed@aol.com
mailto:travis.jacobson@mdu.com
mailto:kkroll@winthrop.com
mailto:annielf@cubminnesota.org

Pam

Brian

Joseph

David

Andrew

Samantha

Lisa

Generic Notice

Elizabeth

Peter

Christine

Will

Janet

Peggy

Marshall

Meloy

Meyer

Moeller

Moratzka

Norris

Peterson

Residential
Utilities Division

Schmiesing

Scholtz

Schwartz

Seuffert

Shaddix Elling

Sorum

pam@energycents.org

brian.meloy@stinson.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

dmoeller@allete.com

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

eschmiesing@winthrop.com

peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us

Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

Energy
CENTS
Coalition

STINSON
LLP

Office of the
Attorney
General-
RUD

Minnesota
Power

Stoel Rives
LLP

Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Xcel Energy

Office of the
Attorney
General-
RUD

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Office of the
Attorney
General-
RUD

Xcel Energy

Public
Utilities
Commission

Shaddix
And
Associates

CenterPoint
Energy

823 7th St E
St. Paul,
MN 55106

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

Bremer Tower,
Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street

St Paul,

MN 55101-
2131

30 W Superior
St
Duluth,

MN 558022093

33 South Sixth
St Ste 4200
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

200 1st Street

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

SE PO Box 351 Electronic

Cedar Rapids,
IA 524060351

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis,
MN 55401
1400 BRM
Tower

445 Minnesota
St

St. Paul,

MN 551012131
225 South Sixth

Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street

St. Paul,

MN 55101-
2131

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis,

MN 554011993

121 7th PIE
Ste 350
Saint Paul,
MN 55101

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield,

MN 55423

505 Nicollet
Mall

Service No

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No



mailto:pam@energycents.org
mailto:brian.meloy@stinson.com
mailto:dmoeller@allete.com
mailto:Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

Richard

Kristin

James M

Eric

Stasik

Stastny

Strommen

Swanson

richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com

kstastny@taftlaw.com

jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com

eswanson@winthrop.com

Minnesota
Energy
Resources
Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft
Stettinius &
Hollister
LLP

Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Minneapolis,
MN 55402
231 West
Michigan St -
P321
Milwaukee,
WI 53203

2200 IDS
Center

80 South 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

225 S 6th St
Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN 554024629

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

No

No



mailto:kstastny@taftlaw.com
mailto:eswanson@winthrop.com

SERVICE LIST

MPUC Docket No. G-008/M-21-138

Jorge

Mara

James H.

James J.

Brenda A.

Elizabeth

Barbara

Generic
Notice

Richard

Brian

Sharon

Edward

Matthew B

Kim

Alonso

Ascheman

Barkley

Bertrand

Bjorklund

Brama

Case

Commerce
Attorneys

Dornfeld

Edstrom

Ferguson

Garvey

Harris

Havey

jorge.alonso@state.mn.us

mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com

james.barkley@bakerbotts.com

james.bertrand@stinson.com

brenda.bjorklund@centerpointenergy.com

ebrama@taftlaw.com

barbara.case@state.mn.us

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

Richard.Dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us

briane@cubminnesota.org

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

garveyed@aol.com

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov

Public Utilities
Commission

Xcel Energy

Baker Botts

STINSON
LLP

CenterPoint
Energy

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Office of the
Attorney
General-DOC

Office of the
Attorney
General-DOC

Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

Department
of Commerce

Residence

XCEL
ENERGY

City of
Minneapolis

121 7th Place
East

Suite 350

St. Paul,

MN 55101

414 Nicollet Mall
FI 5
Minneapolis,
MN 55401

910 Louisiana
Street

Houston,

TX 77002-4995
50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

505 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

2200 IDS Center

80 South 8th
Street
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

600 N. Robert St.

St. Paul,
Mn. 55101

445 Minnesota

Street Suite 1400

St. Paul,
MN 55101

Minnesota
Attorney
General's Office
445 Minnesota
Street, Suite
1800

Saint Paul,

Minnesota 55101
332 Minnesota St

Ste W1360
Saint Paul,
MN 55101

85 7th Place E
Ste 280

Saint Paul,

MN 551012198

32 Lawton St
Saint Paul,
MN 55102

401 Nicollet Mall
FL 8
Minneapolis,
MN 55401

350 South 5th
Street,

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

Service e

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Y
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service



mailto:jorge.alonso@state.mn.us
mailto:james.bertrand@stinson.com
mailto:ebrama@taftlaw.com
mailto:barbara.case@state.mn.us
mailto:briane@cubminnesota.org
mailto:sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us
mailto:garveyed@aol.com
mailto:matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

Valerie

Katherine

Travis

Kyle R.

Andrew

Annie

Pam

Brian

Joseph

David

Andrew

Samantha

Jessica

Lisa

Herring

Hinderlie

Jacobson

Kroll

Larson

Levenson Falk

Marshall

Meloy

Meyer

Moeller

Moratzka

Norris

Palmer Denig

Peterson

vherring@taftlaw.com

katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us

travis.jacobson@mdu.com

kkroll@winthrop.com

andrew.m.larson@state.mn.us

annielf@cubminnesota.org

pam@energycents.org

brian.meloy@stinson.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

dmoeller@allete.com

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

jessica.palmer-Denig@state.mn.us

lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Office of the
Attorney
General-DOC

Great Plains
Natural Gas
Company

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Public Utilities
Commission

Suite 315M
Minneapolis,

MN 55415

2200 IDS Center
80 S. Eighth
Street
Minneapolis,

MN 55402

445 Minnesota St
Suite 1400

St. Paul,

MN 55101-2134

400 N 4th St
Bismarck,
ND 58501

225 South Sixth
Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,

MN 55402

121 7th Place E.,
#350

Saint Paul,

MN 55101

332 Minnesota

Citizens Utility Street, Suite

Board of
Minnesota

Energy
CENTS
Coalition

STINSON
LLP

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Minnesota
Power

Stoel Rives
LLP

Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Xcel Energy

W1360
St. Paul,
MN 55101

823 7th StE
St. Paul,
MN 55106

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

Bremer Tower,
Suite 1400

445 Minnesota
Street

St Paul,

MN 55101-2131

30 W Superior St
Duluth,
MN 558022093

33 South Sixth St
Ste 4200
Minneapolis,

MN 55402

200 1st Street SE
PO Box 351
Cedar Rapids,

IA 524060351

600 Robert St N
PO Box 64620
St. Paul,

MN 55164

414 Nicollet Mall
FL7
Minneapolis,
MN 55401

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service e

Electronic
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service



mailto:vherring@taftlaw.com
mailto:travis.jacobson@mdu.com
mailto:kkroll@winthrop.com
mailto:andrew.m.larson@state.mn.us
mailto:annielf@cubminnesota.org
mailto:pam@energycents.org
mailto:brian.meloy@stinson.com
mailto:joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us
mailto:dmoeller@allete.com
mailto:andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

Catherine

Generic
Notice

Elizabeth

Christine

Will

Janet

Peggy

Richard

Kristin

James M

Eric

James

Michael A.

Phillips

Residential
Utilities
Division

Schmiesing

Schwartz

Seuffert

Shaddix Elling

Sorum

Stasik

Stastny

Strommen

Swanson

Worlobah

Yuffee

Catherine.Phillips@wecenergygroup.com

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

eschmiesing@winthrop.com

Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com

kstastny@taftlaw.com

jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com

eswanson@winthrop.com

james.worlobah@state.mn.us

michael.yuffee@bakerbotts.com

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Xcel Energy

Public Utilities
Commission

Shaddix And
Associates

CenterPoint
Energy

Minnesota
Energy
Resources
Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Public Utilities
Commission

Baker Botts

231 West
Michigan St
Milwaukee,
WI 53203

1400 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,

MN 551012131

225 South Sixth
Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

414 Nicollet Mall
FL7
Minneapolis,
MN 554011993
121 7th PI E Ste
350

Saint Paul,

MN 55101

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield,

MN 55423

505 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

231 West
Michigan St -
P321
Milwaukee,

WI 53203

2200 IDS Center
80 South 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

150 S 5th St Ste
700
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

225 S 6th St Ste
3500

Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN 554024629

121 7th Place E,
Suite 350

St. Paul,

MN 55101

700 K St NW
Washington,
DC 20001

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic

Service No



mailto:eschmiesing@winthrop.com
mailto:Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us
mailto:jshaddix@janetshaddix.com
mailto:kstastny@taftlaw.com
mailto:eswanson@winthrop.com
mailto:james.worlobah@state.mn.us

SERVICE LIST

MPUC Docket No. G-004/M-21-235

Mara

James H.

Brenda A.

Elizabeth

Barbara

Generic Notice

Riley

Brian

Sharon

Matthew B

Valerie

Travis

Kyle R.

Ascheman

Barkley

Bjorklund

Brama

Case

Commerce
Attorneys

Conlin

Edstrom

Ferguson

Harris

Herring

Jacobson

Kroll

mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com

james.barkley@bakerbotts.com

brenda.bjorklund@centerpointenergy.com

ebrama@taftlaw.com

barbara.case@state.mn.us

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

riley.conlin@stoel.com

briane@cubminnesota.org

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

vherring@taftlaw.com

travis.jacobson@mdu.com

kkroll@winthrop.com

414 Nicollet
Mall FI 5
Xcel Energy Minneapolis,
MN 55401
910 Louisiana
Street
Baker Botts  Houston,
TX 77002-
4995
505 Nicollet
CenterPoint  Mall
Energy Minneapolis,
MN 55402
2200 IDS
.. Center
Taft S.tettlnlus 80 South 8th
& Hollister
Street
LLP - .
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
Office of 600 N. Robert
o .St
Administrative
Hearinas St. Paul,
9 Mn. 55101
445 Minnesota
Office of the  Street Suite
Attorney 1400
General-DOC St. Paul,
MN 55101
33 S. 6th Street
Stoel Rives  Suite 4200
LLP Minneapolis,
MN 55402
332 Minnesota
Citizens Utility St
Board of Ste W1360
Minnesota Saint Paul,
MN 55101
85 7th Place E
Department  Ste 280
of Commerce Saint Paul,

MN 551012198

401 Nicollet
XCEL Mall FL 8
ENERGY Minneapolis,
MN 55401
2200 IDS
.. Center
Taft S.tettlnlus 80 S. Eighth
& Hollister
Street
LLP - .
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
Great Plains 400 N 4th St
Natural Gas Bismarck,
Company ND 58501
Winthrop & 225 South Sixth
Weinstine, Street

P.A. Suite 3500

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service



mailto:ebrama@taftlaw.com
mailto:barbara.case@state.mn.us
mailto:riley.conlin@stoel.com
mailto:briane@cubminnesota.org
mailto:vherring@taftlaw.com
mailto:travis.jacobson@mdu.com

Annie

Brian

Joseph

Andrew

Jessica

Lisa

Catherine

Generic Notice

Elizabeth

Will

Janet

Peggy

Richard

Levenson Falk

Meloy

Meyer

Moratzka

Palmer Denig

Peterson

Phillips

Residential
Utilities Division

Schmiesing

Seuffert

Shaddix Elling

Sorum

Stasik

annielf@cubminnesota.org

brian.meloy@stinson.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

jessica.palmer-Denig@state.mn.us

lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com

Catherine.Phillips@wecenergygroup.com

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

eschmiesing@winthrop.com

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com

Minneapolis,
MN 55402

332 Minnesota

Citizens Utility Street, Suite

Board of
Minnesota

STINSON
LLP

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Stoel Rives
LLP

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Xcel Energy

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Public Utilities
Commission

Shaddix And
Associates

CenterPoint
Energy

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

W1360
St. Paul,
MN 55101

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
Bremer Tower,
Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street

St Paul,

MN 55101-
2131

33 South Sixth
St Ste 4200
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
600 Robert St
N

PO Box 64620
St. Paul,

MN 55164

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis,
MN 55401
231 West
Michigan St
Milwaukee,
WI 53203

1400 BRM
Tower

445 Minnesota
St

St. Paul,

MN 551012131

225 South Sixth
Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

121 7th PIE
Ste 350

Saint Paul,

MN 55101

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield,

MN 55423

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
231 West
Michigan St -
P321

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Y
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service A



mailto:annielf@cubminnesota.org
mailto:brian.meloy@stinson.com
mailto:eschmiesing@winthrop.com
mailto:Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us
mailto:jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

Kristin

Eric

Michael A.

Stastny

Swanson

Yuffee

kstastny@taftlaw.com

eswanson@winthrop.com

michael.yuffee@bakerbotts.com

Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Baker Botts

Milwaukee,
WI 53203

2200 IDS

Center Electronic

80 South 8th St . Yes
. . Service

Minneapolis,

MN 55402

225 S 6th St
Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN 554024629
700 K St NW .
Electronic

Washington, Service Yes
DC 20001

Electronic

. Yes
Service



mailto:kstastny@taftlaw.com
mailto:eswanson@winthrop.com

SERVICE LIST

MPUC Docket No. G-002/CI-21-610

Mara

James H.

Kristin

James J.

Brenda A.

Elizabeth

Barbara

Generic Notice

Riley

Brian

Sharon

Edward

Matthew B

Ascheman

Barkley

Berkland

Bertrand

Bjorklund

Brama

Case

Commerce
Attorneys

Conlin

Edstrom

Ferguson

Garvey

Harris

mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com

james.barkley@bakerbotts.com

kristin.berkland@ag.state.mn.us

james.bertrand@stinson.com

brenda.bjorklund@centerpointenergy.com

ebrama@taftlaw.com

barbara.case@state.mn.us

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

riley.conlin@stoel.com

briane@cubminnesota.org

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

garveyed@aol.com

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

Xcel Energy

Baker Botts

Office of the
Attorney

General-RUD

STINSON
LLP

CenterPoint
Energy

Taft Stettinius

& Hollister
LLP

Office of

Administrative

Hearings

Office of the
Attorney

General-DOC

Stoel Rives
LLP

414 Nicollet
Mall FI 5
Minneapolis,
MN 55401
910 Louisiana
Street
Houston,

TX 77002-
4995

445 Minnesota
Street

Bremer Tower,
Suite 1400

St. Paul,

MN 55101

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
2200 IDS
Center

80 South 8th
Street
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
600 N. Robert
St.

St. Paul,

Mn. 55101

445 Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul,

MN 55101

33 S. 6th Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

332 Minnesota

Citizens Utility St

Board of
Minnesota

Department
of Commerce

Residence

XCEL
ENERGY

Ste W1360
Saint Paul,
MN 55101

85 7th Place E
Ste 280
Saint Paul,

MN 551012198

32 Lawton St
Saint Paul,
MN 55102
401 Nicollet
Mall FL 8

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No



mailto:ebrama@taftlaw.com
mailto:barbara.case@state.mn.us
mailto:riley.conlin@stoel.com
mailto:briane@cubminnesota.org
mailto:garveyed@aol.com

Kim

Valerie

Travis

Kyle R.

Annie

Pam

Brian

Joseph

David

Andrew

Samantha

Jessica

Lisa

Havey

Herring

Jacobson

Kroll

Levenson Falk

Marshall

Meloy

Meyer

Moeller

Moratzka

Norris

Palmer Denig

Peterson

kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov

vherring@taftlaw.com

travis.jacobson@mdu.com

kkroll@winthrop.com

annielf@cubminnesota.org

pam@energycents.org

brian.meloy@stinson.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

dmoeller@allete.com

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

jessica.palmer-Denig@state.mn.us

lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com

City of
Minneapolis

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Great Plains
Natural Gas
Company

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

Energy
CENTS
Coalition

STINSON
LLP

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Minnesota
Power

Stoel Rives
LLP

Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Xcel Energy

Minneapolis,
MN 55401
350 South 5th
Street,

Suite 315M
Minneapolis,
MN 55415
2200 IDS
Center

80 S. Eighth
Street
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
400 N 4th St
Bismarck,
ND 58501

225 South Sixth
Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

332 Minnesota
Street, Suite
W1360

St. Paul,

MN 55101

823 7th St E
St. Paul,
MN 55106

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

Bremer Tower,
Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street

St Paul,

MN 55101-
2131

30 W Superior
St
Duluth,

MN 558022093

33 South Sixth
St Ste 4200
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
200 1st Street
SE PO Box 351
Cedar Rapids,
IA 524060351

600 Robert St
N

PO Box 64620
St. Paul,

MN 55164

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis,
MN 55401

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Y
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e



mailto:vherring@taftlaw.com
mailto:travis.jacobson@mdu.com
mailto:kkroll@winthrop.com
mailto:annielf@cubminnesota.org
mailto:pam@energycents.org
mailto:brian.meloy@stinson.com
mailto:dmoeller@allete.com

Catherine Phillips

Residential

Generic Notice | yuisiee Division

Elizabeth Schmiesing
Peter Scholtz
Christine Schwartz
Will Seuffert
Janet Shaddix Elling
Peggy Sorum
Richard Stasik
Kristin Stastny
James M Strommen
Eric Swanson
Michael A. Yuffee

Catherine.Phillips@wecenergygroup.com

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

eschmiesing@winthrop.com

peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.us

Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com

kstastny@taftlaw.com

jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com

eswanson@winthrop.com

michael.yuffee@bakerbotts.com

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Xcel Energy

Public Utilities
Commission

Shaddix And
Associates

CenterPoint
Energy

Minnesota
Energy
Resources
Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Baker Botts

231 West
Michigan St
Milwaukee,
WI 53203

1400 BRM
Tower

445 Minnesota
St

St. Paul,

MN 551012131

225 South Sixth

Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street

St. Paul,

MN 55101-
2131

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis,

MN 554011993

121 7th PI E
Ste 350
Saint Paul,
MN 55101

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield,

MN 55423

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
231 West
Michigan St -
P321
Milwaukee,
WI 53203

2200 IDS
Center

80 South 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
225 S 6th St
Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,

MN 554024629

700 K St NW
Washington,
DC 20001

Electronic

. Yes
Service
Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

Service e

Electronic

Service No

Electronic Y

. es
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service



mailto:eschmiesing@winthrop.com
mailto:Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us
mailto:jshaddix@janetshaddix.com
mailto:kstastny@taftlaw.com
mailto:eswanson@winthrop.com

SERVICE LIST

MPUC Docket No. G-011/CI-21-611

Mara

James H.

James J.

Brenda A.

Elizabeth

Jocelyn

Barbara

Generic Notice

Riley

Brian

Sharon

Edward

Matthew B

Ascheman

Barkley

Bertrand

Bjorklund

Brama

Bremer

Case

Commerce
Attorneys

Conlin

Edstrom

Ferguson

Garvey

Harris

mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com

james.barkley@bakerbotts.com

james.bertrand@stinson.com

brenda.bjorklund@centerpointenergy.com

ebrama@taftlaw.com

jocelyn.bremer@minneapolismn.gov

barbara.case@state.mn.us

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

riley.conlin@stoel.com

briane@cubminnesota.org

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

garveyed@aol.com

matt.b.harris@xcelenergy.com

414 Nicollet
Mall FI 5
Xcel Energy Minneapolis,
MN 55401
910 Louisiana
Street
Baker Botts  Houston,
TX 77002-
4995
50 S 6th St Ste
STINSON 2600
LLP Minneapolis,
MN 55402
505 Nicollet
CenterPoint  Mall
Energy Minneapolis,
MN 55402
2200 IDS
.. Center
Taft S_tettlnlus 80 South 8th
& Hollister
Street
LLP - .
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
350 S Fifth St
City of Ste 210
Minneapolis  Minneapolis,
MN 55415
Office of 600 N. Robert
o .St
Administrative
Hearings St. Paul,
9 Mn. 55101
445 Minnesota
Office of the  Street Suite
Attorney 1400
General-DOC St. Paul,
MN 55101
33 S. 6th Street
Stoel Rives  Suite 4200
LLP Minneapolis,
MN 55402
332 Minnesota
Citizens Utility St
Board of Ste W1360
Minnesota Saint Paul,
MN 55101
85 7th Place E
Department  Ste 280
of Commerce Saint Paul,

MN 551012198

32 Lawton St
Residence Saint Paul,

MN 55102

401 Nicollet
XCEL Mall FL 8
ENERGY Minneapolis,

MN 55401

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic Y

. es
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service



mailto:ebrama@taftlaw.com
mailto:barbara.case@state.mn.us
mailto:riley.conlin@stoel.com
mailto:briane@cubminnesota.org
mailto:garveyed@aol.com

Kim

Valerie

Travis

Kyle R.

Annie

Pam

Brian

Joseph

David

Andrew

Samantha

Jessica

Lisa

Havey

Herring

Jacobson

Kroll

Levenson Falk

Marshall

Meloy

Meyer

Moeller

Moratzka

Norris

Palmer Denig

Peterson

kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov

vherring@taftlaw.com

travis.jacobson@mdu.com

kkroll@winthrop.com

annielf@cubminnesota.org

pam@energycents.org

brian.meloy@stinson.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

dmoeller@allete.com

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

jessica.palmer-Denig@state.mn.us

lisa.r.peterson@xcelenergy.com

City of
Minneapolis

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Great Plains
Natural Gas
Company

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

Energy
CENTS
Coalition

STINSON
LLP

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Minnesota
Power

Stoel Rives
LLP

Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Xcel Energy

350 South 5th
Street,

Suite 315M
Minneapolis,
MN 55415
2200 IDS
Center

80 S. Eighth
Street
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
400 N 4th St
Bismarck,
ND 58501

225 South Sixth
Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

332 Minnesota
Street, Suite
W1360

St. Paul,

MN 55101

823 7th St E
St. Paul,
MN 55106

50 S 6th St Ste
2600
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

Bremer Tower,
Suite 1400
445 Minnesota
Street

St Paul,

MN 55101-
2131

30 W Superior
St

Duluth,

MN 558022093

33 South Sixth
St Ste 4200
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
200 1st Street
SE PO Box 351
Cedar Rapids,
IA 524060351

600 Robert St
N

PO Box 64620
St. Paul,

MN 55164

414 Nicollet
Mall FL 7
Minneapolis,
MN 55401

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service e

Electronic
Service

Electronic Y

. es
Service

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service



mailto:vherring@taftlaw.com
mailto:travis.jacobson@mdu.com
mailto:kkroll@winthrop.com
mailto:annielf@cubminnesota.org
mailto:pam@energycents.org
mailto:brian.meloy@stinson.com
mailto:dmoeller@allete.com

Catherine

Generic Notice

Elizabeth

Will

Janet

Peggy

Richard

Kristin

James M

Eric

Michael A.

Phillips

Residential

Utilities Division

Schmiesing

Seuffert

Shaddix Elling

Sorum

Stasik

Stastny

Strommen

Swanson

Yuffee

Catherine.Phillips@wecenergygroup.com

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

eschmiesing@winthrop.com

Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us

jshaddix@janetshaddix.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

richard.stasik@wecenergygroup.com

kstastny@taftlaw.com

jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com

eswanson@winthrop.com

michael.yuffee@bakerbotts.com

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Office of the
Attorney
General-RUD

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
P.A.

Public Utilities
Commission

Shaddix And
Associates

CenterPoint
Energy

Minnesota
Energy
Resources
Corporation
(HOLDING)

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Kennedy &
Graven,
Chartered

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Baker Botts

231 West
Michigan St
Milwaukee,
WI 53203

1400 BRM
Tower

445 Minnesota
St

St. Paul,

MN 551012131

225 South Sixth
Street

Suite 3500
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

121 7th PI E
Ste 350

Saint Paul,

MN 55101

7400 Lyndale
Ave S Ste 190
Richfield,

MN 55423

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis,
MN 55402
231 West
Michigan St -
P321
Milwaukee,
WI 53203

2200 IDS
Center

80 South 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis,
MN 55402

225 S 6th St
Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN 554024629
700 K St NW
Washington,
DC 20001

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

. Yes
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service

Electronic

Service A

Electronic

Service No

Electronic

Service e

Electronic

Service No

Electronic
Service

Electronic
. Yes
Service



mailto:eschmiesing@winthrop.com
mailto:Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us
mailto:jshaddix@janetshaddix.com
mailto:kstastny@taftlaw.com
mailto:eswanson@winthrop.com

